
434 OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL. 

Auditor County, Term Of. County Auditor, Term Of. Term, 
of County Auditor .. 

The provisions of Sec. 3101, Revised Codes, is in direct con­
flict with the proyisions of .. Sec. 6, Art. XVI, State Constitu­
tion. The term of .office of a county auditor is for a period of 
two years. 

Hon. Chas. .r. Marshall, 
County Attorney, 

Lewistown, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

April 11, 1912. 

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 9th in st., in which you 
submit for my opinion the question as to whether the term of office 
of the county auditor is for the period of two or four years. It is 
true that Sec. 3101 Revised Codes,provide;; for the election of a county 
auditor in counties of certain clas,,, therein specified to hold office for 
a term of four years. However, this provision is in direct conflict with 
the provisions of Sec. 6, Art. XVI., of the State Constittion. The o-ffice 
of county auditor is not provided for or mentioned in the State Con­
stitution, and it was created by the legi;;lature pursuant to the auth­
ority in it vested by the said Sec. 6, Art. XVI of the Constitution. This 
section provides that the legi<;;lature may create other county, township 
and municipal offices than those mentioned in the Constitution; 'but 
that in no case is the ter!ll of office for offices thu;;; created to exceed 
a period of two years. 'rhis 'subjed was, discussed by the supreme 
court of this state in the case of State vs. Dickinson, 26 Mont. 392. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney GeneraL 

County Health Officer, Expenses Of. Health Officer, Claims 
Of. Procedure, to Coilect Claims Against County. 

\iVhere a county board refuses to re-imburse a county health 
officer for moneys necessarily expended by him in the conduct 
of his business. his remedy is to apneal from the action of the 
board. in rejecting- the account, to the district court. 

Dr. T. D. Tuttle, 
Sec'y, State Board of Health, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

April 13, 1912. 

I am in receipt of your letter of April 8th, submi~ting the question 
as to the proper steps to be taken by a county health officer to secure 
re-imbursement for moneys expended by him in performing his duties 
as such officer. 

Sec. 1497, Revised Codes, as amended by Chap. 117, Session Laws 
of 1909, provid-es that an itemized and verified account shall be pre-
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sented. This should be passed upon by the county board in the same 
manner as other claims. In case the board rejects the claim the 
claimant may, if he chooses, appeal to th.e district court under the 
provision;; of Sec. 2947. Revised Codes. Frequently, however, in com­
plying with the orovislons of Sec. 2947, in addition to perfecting the 
appeal as therein stated, the claimant files in the district court a reg­
ular complaint setting up his cause of action and the fact that his 
claim had ,been oresented to the county board and rejected, and that 
he had filed the necessary papers with said board to bring the matter 
to the di3trict court as required by the provisions of said section. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Butchers. Who Are. 

The word "butcher" as used in Sec. 1795, Revised Codes, 
- includes only such persons who slaughter cattle purchased or 

obtained from others for the purpose of slaughter, and which 
are then disposed of to the general public for food, and does 
not include a rancher or peTson who slaughters his own cattle 
whether they are sold to the general public for food or not. 

Hon. D. W. Raymond, 
Sec'y, State Board Stock Commissioners, 

Helena. !vlontana. 
Dear Sir: 

April 13, 1912. 

I am in receipt of your letter of March 29th, requesting my opinion 
as to who are ,butchers within the meaning of Section 1795, Revised 
Codes. 

Sec. 1794. as amended by Chap. 72, Session Laws of 1909, 'pro­
vides that all persons slaughtering cattle mU3t keep the hides with the 
ears attached for ten days and must exhibit the same for examination 
upon demand being made by any person. 

Sec. 1795 requires all persons who are butchers and who slaughter 
cattle, to keep a record of the marks and brands of the cattle 'alaught­
ered by them, in a book subject at all time3 to inspection of the public, 
in whIch .must be recorded the name of the person from whom the 
cattle are purchased together with his residE:nce and date of purchase 
and delivery, and on or before tIle first day of each month must make 
two copies of such record and make affidavit to the correctnes3 of the 
same, one of which is to 'be filed in the office of the nearest justice of 
the peace and the other in the office of the county clerk. 

The ordinary meaning of the word "butcher" is one who kills cattle 
for human food, but it is evident from the wording of these two sec­
tions that th'e legislature did not intend to include within the meaning 
of the word "butcher" every person who slaughter;; cattle. All per­
sons, whether they are butchers or not, who slaughter cattle must 
comply with the provisions of Sec. 1794, but only such persons who 
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